OP \$265.00 1826137

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM851553

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| POWER HOUSE TOOL, INC. | | 10/30/2023 | Corporation: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHT TECH LLC | | |
|--------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Doing Business As: | BA POWER HOUSE TOOL, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 626 Nicholson | | |
| City: | Joliet | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60435 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1826137 | BLACK JACK | |
| Registration Number: | 1826138 | BLACK JACK STUD RUNNER | |
| Registration Number: | 5336046 | DROPNOT | |
| Registration Number: | 5519815 | GOT IT SOCKET | |
| Registration Number: | 1771122 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | |
| Registration Number: | 1713180 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | |
| Registration Number: | 1719912 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | |
| Registration Number: | 1771121 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | |
| Registration Number: | 2529793 | SPEED HEATER | |
| Registration Number: | 5300269 | STUD GRIP | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3123609315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129872917 **Email:** smelby@gbc.law

Correspondent Name: Greer, Burns & Crain, Ltd.

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

TRADEMARK REEL: 008251 FRAME: 0125

900812166

| Address Line 4: Chica | Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 | |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kevin W. Guynn | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kevin W. Guynn/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/07/2023 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=76753 evidence executed assignment#page1.tif source=76753 evidence executed assignment#page2.tif source=76753 evidence executed assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008251 FRAME: 0126

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated and delivered as of the date(s) shown below, by and between **POWER HOUSE TOOL**, **INC.**, an Illinois corporation (the "Assignor") and **PHT TECH LLC**, **dba POWER HOUSE TOOL**, **INC.**, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, **POWER HOUSE TOOL**, **INC.**, an Illinois corporation, having an address of 626 Nicholson, Joliet, Illinois 60435 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has adopted, used and owns the Trademarks listed on the Schedule attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, PHT TECH LLC, dba POWER HOUSE TOOL, INC., an Illinois limited liability company, having a place of business at 626 Nicholson, Joliet, Illinois 60435 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Trademarks and has not previously assigned or otherwise encumbered the Trademarks, and is free to enter into this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten (10) United States Dollars (USD) and other good and valuable consideration encompassing the Trademarks assigned herewith, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title, and interest in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with said Trademarks, along with the right to sue and recover for past infringements, dilution and other violations, and Assignee accepts this assignment.

For the above recited considerations, ASSIGNOR agrees for itself and for its successors and assigns that it will, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver, without further consideration, any and all assignments

1

and documents, and perform such other acts as it lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the ASSIGNEE, and its successors and assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain registrations in any and all countries.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

WHEREFOR, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective officers, who personally represent that they are duly authorized to execute this Assignment.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 30th day of October, 2023.

POWER HOUSE TOOL, INC.

Assignô

Date: October 30, 2023

Name: Laura Patterson

Position President

PHT TECH LLC . dba POWER HOUSE TOOL INC.

Assignee

Date: October 30, 2023

Name:

Position:

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE}}{\textit{Trademarks}}$

| Matter | <u>Mark</u> | Country | Reg.No. | Appln. No. |
|----------|------------------------|---------|-----------|------------|
| | | X TO A | 1 000 108 | m///00 000 |
| 076451 | BLACK JACK | USA | 1,826,137 | 74/400,877 |
| 076444 | BLACK JACK STUD RUNNER | USA | 1,826,138 | 74/404,100 |
| | (and Design) | | | |
| 123380 | DROPNOT | USA | 5,336,046 | 86/908,938 |
| 118385 | GOT IT SOCKET | USA | 5,519,815 | 86/410,737 |
| 076416 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | USA | 1,771,122 | 74/144,971 |
| 076449 | POWER HOUSE TOOL | USA | 1713180 | 74/144,972 |
| 076254 | POWER HOUSE TOOL (and | USA | 1,719,912 | 74/144,969 |
| | Design) | | | |
| 076447 | POWER HOUSE TOOL (and | USA | 1,771,121 | 74/144,970 |
| | Design) | | | |
| 076417 | SPEED HEATER | USA | 2,529,793 | 76/242,294 |
| 128050 | STUDGRIP | USA | 5,300,269 | 87/340,477 |
| 076422CA | POWER HOUSE TOOL | CANADA | 415004 | 688248 |
| 076421CA | POWER HOUSE/TOOL (and | CANADA | 416952 | 688268 |
| | Design) | | | |

3

RECORDED: 11/07/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008251 FRAME: 0129